1 125 647  821 194  63 737  140 926  52 000  2 203 504 3.63

Interest rate swap 3 257  3 257

Receivables  390 486  390 486

Other financial assets  16 249  2  16 251 7.00

Total financial assets  1 757 106  27 532  131 230  827 104  64 177 157 214  450 779 3 415 142

Deposits held  33 168  33 168

Advances  13 421   216 170   229 590 4.65

Loans  533 387 1 059 253 2 175 632  25 000 3 793 272 5.00

Finance lease liabilities  6 897  33 500  599 313   639 710 4.76

Payables  350 110  350 110

Total financial liabilities  553 705 1 092 753 2 991 115  408 278  5 045 850
1 Includes unit trust investments.

Notes to the Financial Statements 111

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

39.	Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)
Sensitivity Analysis
Assuming the financial assets and liabilities at 30 June 2017 were to remain until maturity or
settlement without any action by the Territory to alter the resulting interest rate risk exposure,
a change in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the
following effect on the total public sector’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2017

Financial assets – cash at bank  2 836 - 2 836

Financial assets – receivable loans  1 644 - 1 644

Net sensitivity  4 480 - 4 480

30 June 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank  6 237 - 6 237

Financial assets – receivable loans  1 780 - 1 780

Net sensitivity  8 017 - 8 017

ii)	 Price Risk
The Territory is exposed to price risk as the Territory holds units in unit trusts. Price risk arises due
to the changes in the market value of the units as advised by respective fund managers.

Price risk is managed through the use of strictly monitored allocation limits for units held in each
class of managed funds. The Territory invests in a diverse range of managed funds thereby limiting
the impact of any one underlying variable affecting unit prices.

Returns achieved by appointed fund managers are continuously monitored and compared to returns
earned by a suitable peer group of other professional fund managers.

[…]

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9 687 497  26 383 9 713 880 10 931 915  34 732 10 966 647

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 9 775 454 - 103 107 9 672 346 9 775 454 - 103 107 9 672 346

Contributed equity

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 1 922 074 - 1 806 1 920 268 2 790 315 - 150 212 2 640 103

Reserves 7 853 379 - 101 301 7 752 078 6 985 139  47 105 7 032 244

NET WORTH 9 775 454 - 103 107 9 672 346 9 775 454 - 103 107 9 672 346

NET FINANCIAL WORTH - 4 177 720 - 103 107 - 4 280 828 - 7 462 452 - 12 171 - 7 474 623

NET DEBT  768 398 - 24 577  743 821 1 762 749 - 24 777 1 737 971

124 2016-17 Treasurer’s Annual Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

The following table reports the 2015-16 opening balances restated for each line item affected by errors relating
to financial periods prior to 2015-16.

44.	(c) Balance Sheet Extract – 1 July 2015 Comparative Year Opening Balances
General government Total public sector

Financial statement line item/balance
affected

Previously
reported

Opening
balance

adjustments

Restated
2015-16
opening
balances

Previously
reported

Opening
balance

adjustments

Restated
2015-16
opening
balances

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

ASSETS

Financial assets

Investments, loans and placements 2 368 041  24 577 2 392 618 2 368 041  24 577 2 392 618

Receivables  309 390  309 390  379 355 - 11 279  368 076

Investments in other public sector
entities

3 710 215 - 1 358 103 2 352 112

Total financial assets 7 172 953 - 1 333 526 5 839 427 3 532 736  13 298 3 546 034

Non financial assets

Inventories  11 547  11 547  196 796  2  196 798

Property, plant and equipment 13 323 175  8 384 13 331 559 17 669 162 - 1 306 723 16 362 439

Intangible assets  1  1  62 849 - 9 336  53 513

Total non financial assets 13 612 357  8 384 13 620 741 18 455 786 - 1 316 057 17 139 729

TOTAL ASSETS 20 785 310 - 1 325 142 19 460 168 21 988 522 - 1 302 759 20 685 763

LIABILITIES

Borrowing 3 711 243 3 711 243 4 977 954 - 200 4 977 753

Payables  184 689  184 689  270 880  26 038  296 918

Other liabilities  746 682  27 797  774 479  812 428  24 341  836 770

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9 674 021  27 797 9 701 817 10 877 233  50 179 10 927 412

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 11 111 289 - 1 352 938 9 758 351 11 111 289 - 1 352 938 9 758 351

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 1 957 936  5 165 1 963 100 2 818 864 - 40 109 2 778 755

Reserves 9 153 353 - 1 358 103 7 795 250 8 292 425 - 1 312 829 6 979 596

NET WORTH 11 111 289 - 1 352 938 9 758 351 11 111 289 - 1 352 938 9 758 351

NET FINANCIAL WORTH - 2 501 068 - 1 361 322 - 3 862 390 - 7 344 497 - 36 881 - 7 381 378

NET DEBT 1 133 308 - 24 577 1 108 731 2 133 848 - 24 777 2 109 071

Notes to the Financial Statements 125

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

45.	(a) General Government Sector Budgetary Information

General Government Sector Comprehensive Operating Statement

2016-17
Actual

(audited)

2016-17
Original
Budget

(unaudited) Variance Note
$000 $000 $000

REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Taxation revenue  609 807  586 893  22 914  1
Current grants 4 195 824 4 238 247 - 42 423  2
Capital grants  301 303  370 982 - 69 679  2
Sales of goods and services  366 335  380 001 - 13 666  3
Interest income  97 154  88 037  9 117  4
Dividend and income tax equivalent income  76 458  53 426  23 032  5
Other revenue  247 571  173 619  73 952  6
TOTAL REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 5 894 451 5 891 205  3 246

less EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Employee benefits expense 2 267 162 2 166 756  100 406  7
Superannuation expenses

Superannuation interest cost  82 617  133 639 - 51 022  8
Other superannuation expenses  231 166  203 062  28 104  8

Depreciation and amortisation  335 476  331 062  4 414
Other operating expenses 1 416 655 1 462 984 - 46 329  9
Interest expenses  211 969  211 608  361
Other property expenses  2 077   2 077
Current grants 1 025 742  922 874  102 868  10
Capital grants  125 741  128 435 - 2 694
Subsidies and personal benefit payments  272 838  260 526  12 312  11
TOTAL EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 5 971 443 5 820 946  150 497
TRANSACTIONS FROM DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS

equals NET OPERATING BALANCE - 76 992  70 259 - 147 251
plus Other economic flows – included in operating result  65 808  31 626  34 182  12

Other economic flows – included in operating result
– discontinued operations

equals OPERATING RESULT - 11 184  101 885 - 113 069
plus Other economic flows – other comprehensive income 1 403 457  186 662 1 216 795  13

Other economic flows – other comprehensive income
– discontinued operations

equals COMPREHENSIVE RESULT – total change in net worth before
transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

1 392 273  288 547 1 103 726

NET OPERATING BALANCE - 76 992  70 259 - 147 251
less Net acquisition of non financial assets

Purchases of non financial assets  773 652 1 125 536 - 351 884  14
Sales of non financial assets - 49 304 - 84 874  35 570  15
less	 Depreciation  335 476  331 062  4 414
plus	 Change in inventories  161   161
plus	 Other movements in non financial assets  343   343
equals	 Total net acquisition of non financial assets  389 375  709 600 - 320 225

equals FISCAL BALANCE - 466 367 - 639 341  172 974

126 2016-17 Treasurer’s Annual Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

45 (a) (continued)
The following note descriptions relate to variances greater than 10 per cent or $5 million, or where multiple significant
variances have occurred.

1.	 The $22.9 million increase in taxation revenue from the May 2016 Budget reflects:
–– increased payroll tax of $28.3 million due to growth in both employment and wages, particularly among the large
employers forming part of the Territory’s payroll tax base

–– increased taxes on insurance of $1.4 million and stamp duty of $0.8 million, offset by